
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, 
audio-recorded, photographed or reported 
electronically by the use of social media by anyone 
attending.  This does not apply to any part of the 
meeting that is held in private session.  The Council 
will webcast the meeting. 

Contact: 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 
Democratic Services 

 
28 February 2024 

 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE to be held on Thursday 7 March 2024 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE 
 

 
A G E N D A 

PART 1 
 

1.   APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee Members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 
2024 (previously circulated). 
 

3.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 8 
AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on the Agenda. 
 

5.   6/2023/1665/FULL 4 LITTLE LEY WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL7 4TN (Pages 3 - 
26) 
 

 To receive a report of the Assistant Director (Planning). 
 

6.   APPEAL DECISIONS 30/01/2024 TO 27/02/2024 (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

 To receive a report of the Assistant Director (Planning). 
 
 

Public Document Pack



7.   FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 To receive a report of the Assistant Director (Planning). 
 

8.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for Item 10 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Section 100(A)(3) and Paragraphs 2 (Information likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual), and 6 (Statutory notice or order)  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said 
Act (as amended). 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

PART II 
 

10.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors J.Skoczylas (Chairman) 

R.Grewal (Vice-Chairman) 
S.Boulton 
J.Broach 
H.Goldwater 
S.Kasumu 
R.Lass 
 

F.Marsh 
D.Panter 
F.Thomson 
R.Trigg 
S.Tunstall 
C.Watson 
 

 Senior Leadership Team 
Press and Public (except Part II Items) 

 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Democratic 
Services, Governance Service on  or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


Part I 
 Main author: Raymond Lee 
 Executive Member: Councillor Jane Quinton 

                                                                   (Hollybush) 
 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 7 MARCH 2024 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PLANNING)  
 
6/2023/1665/FULL 
 
4 LITTLE LEY WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL7 4TN 
 
ERECTION OF 1 NO. NEW DWELLING TO THE END OF THE EXISTING TERRACE 
AND ASSOCIATED ALTERATIONS TO HOST DWELLING 
 
APPLICANT: MR COLIN WEST 
 

 
1 Site Description 

 
1.1 The application site comprises of a two storey end of terrace dwelling within a 

cul-de-sac off Sir John Newsom Way in Welwyn Garden City. The property 
benefits from a driveway with a detached garage to the side, and a rear garden. 
Little Ley comprises a mixture of two storey terrace dwellings and bungalows.  

1.2 The plot comprises part of the driveway, garage and residenti
[...]
ling.  

Impact on Neighbours 
 

9.28 In this case, neighbour objections have been received from the majority of the 
residents at Little Ley on the grounds of impact to their amenity. 
 
Light and outlook 
 

9.29 With respect to impact upon light and outlook, No. 3 (located to the north of the 
application site) raised an objection on the grounds of a loss of light to their 
garden. It is however considered that the majority of the new dwelling would be 
obscured from view by the host dwelling, given that it would be built on the same 
rear building line. Whilst the first floor protrusion would be visible, it would be 
approximately 9.5 metres away from the common boundary, with a hipped roof 
that would slope away from view. As such no detrimental overshadowing or 
overbearing impact is expected to arise.  
 

9.30 Nos. 12 and 13 located across the road to the south also raised concerns 
regarding a loss of daylight. However, there would be approximately 19 metres of 
separation distance between the dwellings. Furthermore, the application site is 
located to the north of these neighbours, therefore the daylight/sunlight received 
by the properties at this distance would not be significantly affected over and 
above the existing situation, particular as the flank wall of the host property is 
already positioned to the north of these properties. The additional depth created 
by the first floor protrusion at the rear is considered modest and sufficiently 
distanced (at 19m away) to avoid detrimental harm to their habitable windows or 
amenity area, in terms of light and outlook. A similar assessment can be taken 
for the other neighbours located to the south of the application site.  
 

9.31 In terms of the impact for the neighbours located to the rear of the application 
site, the proposed building would be positioned approximately 16m from the rear 
boundary, where there are mature trees and vegetation which would assist 

Page 10



somewhat in the screening of
[...]
oncrete and the like, shall be hydraulically 
actuated.  
‘BS 5228 Noise Control on Construction Sites’ should be referred to for guidance in 
respect of all work carried out by the developer, their main contractor and any sub 
contractors.  
Any emergency deviation from these conditions shall be notified to the Council 
without delay.  

 
10. All efforts shall be made to reduce dust generation to a minimum. 

Stock piles of materials for use on the site or disposal that are likely to generate 
dust, shall be sited so as to minimise any nuisance to residents or neighbouring 
businesses. Materials for disposal shall be moved off site as quickly as possible.  
Water sprays shall be used, as and when necessary, to reduce dust from particularly 
"dusty" activities or stock piles.  

 
11.  Any vegetation clearance should be undertaken outside the nesting bird season 

(March to August inclusive) to protect breeding birds, their nests, eggs and young. If 
this is not practicable, a search of the area should be made no more than two days 
in advance of vegetation clearance by a competent Ecologist and if active nests are 
found, works should stop until the birds have left the nest.  

 
12. Bats and their roosts are protected at all times under domestic and European law. 

Works should proceed with caution, and in the event of bats or evidence of them 
being found, work must stop immediately and advice taken on how to proceed 
lawfully from an appropriately qualified and experienced Ecologist or Natural 
England: 0300 060 3900. 

  
Raymond Lee (Development Management) 
Date: 09 February 2024
 
 

Page 24



 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Executive Member: Councillor J. Quinton 

 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 7 March 2024 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PLANNING) 

 

Appeal Decisions 30/01/2024 to 27/02/2024 

 

 

  

6/2023/0374/FULL 

DCLG No: APP/C1950/W/23/3323499 

Appeal By: Mr A Sarno
[...]
jarring with the other similar dwellings 
in the street. As a result, it undermines the character of the host dwelling and 
diminishes its contribution to the group value. In consequence, if the porch was 
allowed to remain, the character or appearance of the CA would not be preserved 
or enhanced and the significance of the heritage asset would be diminished. 
 
The Planning Inspectorate agreed that there was limited public benefit and only 
private benefit to the homeowner. 
 
The appeal was dismissed.  
 

6/2023/0261/OUTLINE 

DCLG No: APP/C1950/W/23/3323564 

Appeal By: Land Group (Welwyn) Ltd 

Site: The Avenue Welwyn AL6 0PW 

Proposal: Outline permission for up to 24 dwellings with all matters reserved except means 
of access 

Decision: Appeal Dismissed 

Decision Date: 16/02/2024 

Delegated or DMC 
Decision: 

Delegated 

Summary: This appeal was in relation to an outline application for 24 dwellings. The appeal 
was heard as a Public Inquiry which ran from the 28th November until the 1st 
December 2023. 
 
The application was refused on six grounds which are summarised below: 
 
1)The development was inappropriate within the Green Belt, and it would have 
unacceptable impact on the openness and purposes of the Green Belt;  

Page 32



2)The proposals would fail to relate the site’s surroundings and local 
distinctiveness, including the wider landscape and its character;  
3)The dwellings would be in locationally unsustainable location and would not be 
served by an appropriate footway, which would mean that the site would not 
provide suitable access for all users;  
4)Insufficient information was provided enable the Council to fully assess drainage 
and flood risk implications of the development;  
5)Insufficient information was provided to allow for a proper assessment of the 
potential ecological implications of the proposed development; and; 
6)The lack of a S106 agreement as part of the application meant that the 
application failed to provide an a
[...]
lable it 
would be inappropriate to grant planning permission at this time.   
 
With regards to the locational sustainability of the site the Inspector found that 
whilst the services and facilities in Oaklands and Mardley Heath were 
approximately 1km from the site, they would be walkable for many people. As a 
result, he considered that sustainable options other than the use of private vehicles 
would be available for future occupiers. In addition, on the issue of whether the site 
would have a safe and suitable access for all, the Inspector concluded that whilst 
future occupiers would be required to walk in the road for approximately 30m, 
given the low traffic volumes and car speeds within the Avenue, as well as the 
limited distance involved, that on balance, the proposal would not endanger 
pedestrian safety.  
 

Page 33



With regards to the reasons for refusal in relation to the lack of a S106 and 
Ecology, as part of the appeal a S106 agreement was agreed, and the appellant 
provided sufficient information to address the Council’s ecology concerns. As a 
result, it was agreed by all parties that these reasons for refusal were overcome 
and addressed. 
 
In weighing the various benefits of the scheme, the Inspector found that given the 
Council’s lack of a 5 year housing supply that it was reasonable to attribute 
substantial weight to the proposal delivery of up to 24 dwellings. In relation to the 
proposed provision of up to 11 affordable dwellings, which would be three 
dwellings more required by policy, he attached substantial weight to this because 
of the acute need for affordable housing within the borough. The Inspector also 
gave moderate weight to the economic benefits which would result from the 
proposal. In addition, as it was found that as the site was reasonably accessible to 
a range of services and facilities that moderate weight should be attributed to this 
benefit.  On the issue of safe and suitable access for all whilst he concluded 
[...]
Rollswood 
Road Welwyn AL6 9TX 

Outline permission for one dwelling Mrs Sarah 
Madyausiku 

Arooj Afzal, Welwyn 
Parish Council 

21/02/2024  

 

 

Appendix 2 - All other applications not comprising call-ins or major objections 

Ward Application Ref Site Address Proposal Case Officer Reason Expected DMC 

Howlands 6/2020/1162/MAJ Howlands House, Howlands, Welwyn 
Garden City AL7 4SD 

Erection of 72 units of temporary residential 
accommodation with a staff office, children's play 
area, parking, cycle store, refuse areas, 
landscaping and amenity space, following 
demolition of existing buildings 

Mr William Myers This is a major 
application which has 
been submitted by the 
Council's Housing 
team and officers 
consider that in 
accordance with the 
constitution it should 
be dealt with by the 

 

 

P
age 38

https://planning.welhat.gov.uk/planning/display/6/2023/1532/OUTLINE
https://planning.welhat.gov.uk/planning/display/6/2023/2133/FULL
https://planning.welhat.gov.uk/planning/display/6/2023/0163/FULL
https://planning.welhat.gov.uk/planning/display/6/2023/2093/MAJ
https://planning.welhat.gov.uk/planning/display/6/2023/2483/FULL
https://planning.welhat.gov.uk/planning/display/6/2023/2552/OUTLINE
https://planning.welhat.gov.uk/planning/display/6/2016/0270/VAR
https://planning.welhat.gov.uk/planning/display/6/2024/0004/OUTLINE
https://planning.welhat.gov.uk/planning/display/6/2020/1162/MAJ


Council's Development 
Management 
Committee. 

 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 6/2023/1665/FULL 4 LITTLE LEY WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL7 4TN
	6 Appeal Decisions 30/01/2024 to 27/02/2024
	7 Future Planning Applications



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
7 March 2024 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held on 
Thursday 7 March 2024 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors J.Skoczylas (Chairman) 

R.Grewal (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  S.Boulton, J.Broach, S.Kasumu, R.Lass, F.Marsh, 
D.Panter, F.Thomson, R.Trigg, S.Tunstall and 
C.Watson 
 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Councillors   
 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

G.Gnanamoorthy, Development Management Services Manager 
 

 
 
 

 
138. APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
1. SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
The following substitution of Members had been made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules: No substitutions received 
 
2. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Goldwater.  
 
3. MINUTES 
 
Cllr Watson noted the microphone didn’t pick up her vote on the Halmer Green 
discussion, did not mean to excuse herself from the vote.   
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024 were approved as a correct record. 
 
4. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 6 AND 

ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 
 
There were items of urgent business.  
 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 
Cllr Thomson and Cllr Boulton declared County Councillor interest.  



- 2 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
7 March 2024 
 

 
 

 
 

6. FULL 4 LITTLE LEY WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL7 4TN 
Officer Ganesh Gnanamoorthy presented the report and images for dwelling application, 
number 4 Little Ley. The application site is set in a mainly residential area with no listed 
building in close proximity and not located on Greenbelt land. The proposed dwelling will 
attach to the end of the existing terraced dwelling, with aligned windows, solar panels and 
rear bi-fold doors. The dwelling will provide 1 parking space for the new dwelling and two 
for the existing. An application for a similar dwelling in 2006 was initially refused but 
allowed at appeal. The officers recommendation is to grant planning permission subject to 
the conditions set out in officer report.   
 
Chair invited D.Scriven, agent, to speak.   
It was noted that the loss of light concern is not believed to make a significant impact with 
the nearest property just over 18m away. Noise & disturbance caused by construction are 
not material to planning, however applicant is committed to ensuring the well-being of the 
community, also applicant has agreed to a traffic management plan with the Council to 
manage disturbance and will include details of vehicle manoeuvring, call outs and working 
hours & times. Applicant has worked with the Council to ensure the design is appropriate 
and the build is in line with the Council’s requirements.  
 
Chair invited C. Garrett, resident, to speak.   
It was noted the road to the property is narrow and parking/manoeuvring large vehicles 
blocks the access and is a health and safety concern, especially as some residents of 
Little Ley have disabilities and/or mobility issues so wheelchair and carer access is 
essential. 
 
Chair invited Cllr Chesterman, ward councillor, to speak., on behalf on Cllr Birleson.  
It was noted the warden on this site has objected the application based on severe health 
impact on the residents with the main objectives being loss of light, disturbance during 
construction and over development on the plot of trees in Shawbury. loss of light, noise 
disturbance.  
 
Comments and questions from members: 
 
Member noted the previous application that was rejected then approved should not be 
considered when making application decision. Member queried issue access and whether 
this is an existing issue and what the impacts will be with construction. Officer noted the 
property could undergo certain construction on this property without permission which 
would bring access issues. There is a condition attached to this application which 
highlights controls in place to minimise impact on residents.  
 
Member asked how the committee can ensure the care and needs of the residents are 
being met and taken into account by HSC. Officer advised the County Councils 
assessment will be based on looking at a range of abilities to ensure the highway safety is 
appropriate for all users of both the road and pavements.    
 
Member noted, from visits, the residents’ concerns seem to be around the construction 
not the build itself, the loss of light will only affect the host’s property so doesn’t affect the 



- 3 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
7 March 2024 
 

 
 

residents, however, the working times should be adhered to and the dust/mess control be 
managed. Officer confirmed these concerns will be covered in the conditions of the 
applications.  
 
Member noted concerns on the loss of parking – the existing dwelling has a garage and a 
hard stand, but garage will be lost with the conversion, and this adds to congestion and 
parking issues. Also, this property will be an over development based on the area it’s in, 
based on this member won’t be supporting the application.  
 
Member queried the landscaping and keeping the hedges around the edge of property, 
officer confirmed this is a condition in the application. Member also queried how the 
residents could communicate any concerns or issues they may have during construction; 
officer noted the residents should report any concerns or issues to the Borough Council 
and the planning enforcement team will investigate. 
 
Chair asked panel members to consider the application and the planning issues raised 
during the meeting, and vote on approval for the application.  
 
Result: 
8 agree, 4 disagree – application has passed.  
 

 
7. APPEAL DECISIONS 30/01/2024 TO 27/02/2024 
 
Officer noted there are five decisions on this reports, 4 dismissed 1 allowed. 
The most significant, the Avenue, was an outline permission for up to 24 dwellings, with all 
matters reserved, except for the means of access. There were a number of reasons for 
refusal, the Inspector dismissed the appeal which was great news for the Council, the one 
that was allowed was for the extension of a dwelling and converting it into four flats that 
was refused by the Council on reasons of character and appearance of the area adverse 
living conditions for neighbouring properties, inadequate living conditions for future 
occupiers of the new development and parking, the Inspector did not agree with us on 
those reasons and allowed that appeal. 
 
Members noted the report.  
 
8. FUTURE APPLICATIONS 
Officer noted the next committee is not until the end of June so not many items listed – 
currently there are two but expectations are that this will change before the June meeting.    
 
Member noted the names of each member that has called in a report should be listed on 
the report font page as this could have significant weight on the application. Officer 
confirmed the full report holds all names, the frontpage names listed is just for practicality.  
 
Members noted report.  

 
139. MINUTES 

 
9. SUBSTITUTIONS 



- 4 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
7 March 2024 
 

 
 

 
The following substitution of Members had been made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules: No substitutions received 
 
10. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Goldwater.  
 
11. MINUTES 
 
Cllr Watson noted the microphone didn’t pick up her vote on the Halmer Green 
discussion, did not mean to excuse herself from the vote.   
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024 were approved as a correct record. 
 
12. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 6 

AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 
 
There were items of urgent business.  
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 
Cllr Thomson and Cllr Boulton declared County Councillor interest.  

 
 

14. FULL 4 LITTLE LEY WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL7 4TN 
Officer Ganesh Gnanamoorthy presented the report and images for dwelling application, 
number 4 Little Ley. The application site is set in a mainly residential area with no listed 
building in close proximity and not located on Greenbelt land. The proposed dwelling will 
attach to the end of the existing terraced dwelling, with aligned windows, solar panels and 
rear bi-fold doors. The dwelling will provide 1 parking space for the new dwelling and two 
for the existing. An application for a similar dwelling in 2006 was initially refused but 
allowed at appeal. The officers recommendation is to grant planning permission subject to 
the conditions set out in officer report.   
 
Chair invited D.Scriven, agent, to speak.   
It was noted that the loss of light concern is not believed to make a significant impact with 
the nearest property just over 18m away. Noise & disturbance caused by construction are 
not material to planning, however applicant is committed to ensuring the well-being of the 
community, also applicant has agreed to a traffic management plan with the Council to 
manage disturbance and will include details of vehicle manoeuvring, call outs and working 
hours & times. Applicant has worked with the Council to ensure the design is appropriate 
and the build is in line with the Council’s requirements.  
 
Chair invited C. Garrett, resident, to speak.   
It was noted the road to the property is narrow and parking/manoeuvring large vehicles 
blocks the access and is a health and safety concern, especially as some residents of 
Little Ley have disabilities and/or mobility issues so wheelchair and carer access is 
essential. 
 



- 5 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
7 March 2024 
 

 
 

Chair invited Cllr Chesterman, ward councillor, to speak., on behalf on Cllr Birleson.  
It was noted the warden on this site has objected the application based on severe health 
impact on the residents with the main objectives being loss of light, disturbance during 
construction and over development on the plot of trees in Shawbury. loss of light, noise 
disturbance.  
 
Comments and questions from members: 
 
Member noted the previous application that was rejected then approved should not be 
considered when making application decision. Member queried issue access and whether 
this is an existing issue and what the impacts will be with construction. Officer noted the 
property could undergo certain construction on this property without permission which 
would bring access issues. There is a condition attached to this application which 
highlights controls in place to minimise impact on residents.  
 
Member asked how the committee can ensure the care and needs of the residents are 
being met and taken into account by HSC. Officer advised the County Councils 
assessment will be based on looking at a range of abilities to ensure the highway safety is 
appropriate for all users of both the road and pavements.    
 
Member noted, from visits, the residents’ concerns seem to be around the construction 
not the build itself, the loss of light will only affect the host’s property so doesn’t affect the 
residents, however, the working times should be adhered to and the dust/mess control be 
managed. Officer confirmed these concerns will be covered in the conditions of the 
applications.  
 
Member noted concerns on the loss of parking – the existing dwelling has a garage and a 
hard stand, but garage will be lost with the conversion, and this adds to congestion and 
parking issues. Also, this property will be an over development based on the area it’s in, 
based on this member won’t be supporting the application.  
 
Member queried the landscaping and keeping the hedges around the edge of property, 
officer confirmed this is a condition in the application. Member also queried how the 
residents could communicate any concerns or issues they may have during construction; 
officer noted the residents should report any concerns or issues to the Borough Council 
and the planning enforcement team will investigate. 
 
Chair asked panel members to consider the application and the planning issues raised 
during the meeting, and vote on approval for the application.  
 
Result: 
8 agree, 4 disagree – application has passed.  
 

 
15. APPEAL DECISIONS 30/01/2024 TO 27/02/2024 
 
Officer noted there are five decisions on this reports, 4 dismissed 1 allowed. 
The most significant, the Avenue, was an outline permission for up to 24 dwellings, with all 
matters reserved, except for the means of access. There were a number of reasons for 



- 6 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
7 March 2024 
 

 
 

refusal, the Inspector dismissed the appeal which was great news for the Council, the one 
that was allowed was for the extension of a dwelling and converting it into four flats that 
was refused by the Council on reasons of character and appearance of the area adverse 
living conditions for neighbouring properties, inadequate living conditions for future 
occupiers of the new development and parking, the Inspector did not agree with us on 
those reasons and allowed that appeal. 
 
Members noted the report.  
 
16. FUTURE APPLICATIONS 
Officer noted the next committee is not until the end of June so not many items listed – 
currently there are two but expectations are that this will change before the June meeting.    
 
Member noted the names of each member that has called in a report should be listed on 
the report font page as this could have significant weight on the application. Officer 
confirmed the full report holds all names, the frontpage names listed is just for practicality.  
 
Members noted report.  

 
140. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 

8 AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 
 

141. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 

142. 6/2023/1665/FULL 4 LITTLE LEY WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL7 4TN 
 

143. APPEAL DECISIONS 30/01/2024 TO 27/02/2024 
 

144. FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

145. SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 
 

146. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

147. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIRMAN 
 

 
Meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 

 


